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ATTRIBUTES OF THE
GREAT MEADOW PROPERTY

• 6 lots - Tax Map #31-1-3, 31-1-4, 
31-1-6, 31-1-7, 31-1-10 & 30-3-4

• ±189 acres of Town land

• 156 acres of wetlands (83%), 33 
acres of uplands

• Principal headwaters of Melvin R.

• Largest wetland complex in 
Tuftonboro (509 acres approx.)

• Site of largest drinking water 
supply in Region
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ECOLOGICAL INVENTORY 2001-2

• GIS Map Preparation

• Tax Parcel Identification

• GPS survey of features

• Qualitative Plant & Animal 
Surveys

• Wetland 
Delineation/Assessment

• Groundwater Monitoring Wells 
(GWMW) establishment

• Water quality monitoring



FINDINGS

• Resident populations of 
bear, moose, deer, bobcat, 
fisher, otter, beaver, 
muskrat, and raccoon

• High quality groundwater 
seepage areas throughout

• Scattered old growth forest 
patches

• Historic rare plant records
• Very high flood retention 

and groundwater use value
• Excellent hunting & 

fishing opportunities
• >50% within Tier 1 or Tier 

2 WAP habitat





WETLAND 
FINDINGS

• Delineation included 
soil test pits, wetland 
plant identification, 
completion of data 
forms at each GWMW

• Assessment used the NH 
Method (Version 1)

• High to very high ranks 
for each function 
(highest in region)



GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
WELLS (GWMW’S)

• 60” x  2” pvc, screened

• 2 Established along 4 
transects in different soil 
types

• Monitored bi-weekly in 
fall & spring, monthly in 
winter

• T (oC), DO, pH, EC, TDS, 
Turbidity

• 2 Ambient monitoring 
stations added in winter





WATER QUALITY FINDINGS

• Soils mainly hydric 
spodosols, shallow 
histosols

• Water quality very high

• Some WQ concerns below 
town garage at old dump

• No unusual GWMW 
readings except at A-1, A-2

• > 300 spp. of plants, 31 spp. 
of mammals, 13 spp. of 
amphibians & reptiles, 83 
spp. of birds, 2 spp. of fish



WATER LEVEL
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TEMPERATURE
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DISSOLVED OXYGEN
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CONDUCTIVITY
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TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

90.00

100.00

pp
m

 (m
g/

l)

Sampling Date

Great Meadows GWMW Summary Data: 
Total Dissolved Solids

A-1

A-2

B-2

B-2a

C-1

C-2

D-1

D-2

D-2a

B-1



TURBIDITY
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BENEFITS OF CONSERVATION

• Prevention of conversion to 
development

• Permanent protection of 
drinking water supply

• Protection of Tier 1,2 wildlife 
habitat (best in state, region)

• Assurance for long-term 
recreational use of property

• Enhancement for adjacent 
conservation initiatives



REMAINING 
STEPS

• Identify Target 
conservation properties 
nearby

• Conduct needed 
inventories to identify 
critical conservation areas

• Initiate conversations with 
abutting landowners 
about further easement 
protection

• Secure funding for 
additional easement areas



FURTHER 
RECOMMENDATIONS

• Encourage adjacent property owners to 
cooperate in protecting the remaining aquifer 
and wetland areas

• Establish protective legislation for both the 
aquifer and the wetland area – consider 
conservation zoning of these resources

• Continue long-term monitoring program of the 
Great Meadow aquifer

• Establish protective easements or covenants on 
remaining parcels owned by the Town
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